

### The Corporation of the County of Essex

## By-Law Number 2023-22

# A By-law to Confirm the Proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex for June 7, 2023.

Whereas under the Section 5(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25 as amended, the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its Council; and

Whereas under Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, shall be exercised by By-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise; and,

Whereas it is deemed expedient that the proceedings of the Council of The Corporation of the County of Essex, at this meeting be confirmed and adopted by by-law;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That the actions of the Council of The Corporation of the County of Essex in respect of all recommendations in reports of committees, all motions and resolutions and all other action passed and taken by the Council of The Corporation of the County of Essex, documents and transactions entered into during the June 7, 2023, Special Meeting of Council, is hereby adopted and confirmed as if the same were expressly embodied in this By-law.
- 2) That the Warden and proper officials of The Corporation of the County of Essex are hereby authorized and directed to do all the things necessary to give effect to the action of the Council of The Corporation of the County of Essex during the said June 7, 2023, Special Meeting referred to in Section 1 of this By-law.

#### By-Law Number 2023-22

Page 2

3) That the Warden and the Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents necessary to the action taken by this Council as described in Section 1 of this By-law and to affix the Corporate Seal of The Corporation of the County of Essex to all documents referred to in said Section 1.

This By-law shall come into force and take effect after the final passing thereof.

## Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Seventh day of June, 2023.

Hilda MacDonald, Warden

Mary S. Birch, Clerk

#### **Clerk's Certificate**

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2023-22** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Seventh day of June, 2023.** 

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex